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Manuscripts

“A reformation, in favor of female education, 
is about to take place”

1.  Bingham, Caleb. The young lady’s accidence: 
or, a short and easy introduction to English 
grammar. Designed principally for the use of 
young learners, more especially those of the fair 
sex, though proper for either ... The sixth edition. 
Boston: by I. Thomas & E. T. Andrews, 1792.  
  $350

32mo, pp. vi, [7]-57, [1]; original sheep-backed marbled 
boards; text toned, boards rubbed and worn but the 
binding is sound. Ownership signatures on flyleaf of 
“John Dudley / Eunice Dudley, Jan’y 12th, 1798.

From the preface: “What [the author] esteemed an 
important reason for [this grammar] was the great dis-
advantage the young ladies of this country are peculiar-
ly subjected to, viz. the scantiness of time afforded them 
for acquiring an education ... The author is encouraged 
to hope that a reformation, in favor of female education, 



is about to take place.

Alston I, 411 (4 copies); Evans 24114. All 18th century 
editions are uncommon.  

2.  Boswell, James. An account of Corsica, the 
journal of a tour to that island, and memoirs of Pascal 
Paoli. Glasgow: Robert and Andrew Foulis for 
Edward and Charles Dilly, London, 1768. $825

First edition, 8vo, pp. xxi, [3], 382; E2 and Z3 are 
cancels, as usual; engraved vignette title page, folding 
engraved map in its second state, with the Dilly 
imprint at the bottom; very good, sound, and unre-
stored in contemporary full speckled calf, joints 
starting, corners rubbed.

Boswell’s trip to Corsica to seek out and meet the 
liberator, Pasquale di Paoli. 

Gaskell, Foulis, 473; Pottle 24; Rothschild 442.  



3.  Boswell, James. The life of Samuel Johnson. 
LL.D. comprehending an account of his studies 
and numerous works in chronological order; a 
series of his epistolary correspondence and 
conversations with many eminent persons; and 
various original pieces of his composition never 
before published. The whole exhibiting a view of 
literature and literary men in Great Britain... 
London: Henry Baldwin for Charles Dilly, 
1791. $4,800

First edition, the so-called second state (see below) 
with the “give” reading on p. 135 in volume I, 2 
volumes, 4to, pp. xii, [16], 516; [2], 588; engraved 
portrait frontispiece by Heath after Joshua 
Reynolds, and with the Round Robin plate, and 
the plate showing facsimile signatures of Johnson; 
nice copy in contemporary full calf neatly and 
pleasingly rebacked sometime in the 20th century, 
preserving the old red and black morocco labels 
on spine; all the standard cancels are present, per 
Pottle. Regarding the “give” (versus “gve”) 
reading, Pottle notes that the “booksellers have 
given this rather uninteresting ‘point’ more atten-
tion than it deserves.”

Celebrated for its intimacy and vividness, 
Boswell’s Life of Johnson “is one of the best 
books in the world. It is assuredly a great, very 
great work. Homer is not more decidedly the first 
of the heroic poets, Shakespeare is not more 
decidedly the first of the dramatists, Demosthenes 
is not more decidedly the first of the orators, than 
Boswell is the first of biographers” (Macaulay). 

Grolier, English 100, no. 65; Rothschild 463; 
Pottle 79.  



The first octavo edition
4.  Boswell, James. The life of Samuel 
Johnson. LL.D. comprehending an 
account of his studies and numerous 
works in chronological order... Dublin: 
printed by John Chambers [in volume II 
John Exshaw; in volume III Robert 
Rhames], for R. Cross, W. Wilson, [et 
al.], 1792. $1,500

First Irish edition, and first edition in 
octavo; 3 volumes, 8vo, full contempo-
rary tree calf skillfully rebacked in the 
20th century, gilt paneled spines, red and 
black morocco labels; very good, sound 
copy with the Round Robin plate, and 
the plate showing facsimile signatures of 
Johnson at the back of volume III. Without 
half-title pages, as issued. 

Pottle 80; see also Grolier, English 100, 
no. 65 and Rothschild 463 for the first 
edition of 1791.  



R. W. Chapman’s copy in original boards
5.  Boswell, James. The life of Samuel 
Johnson. LL.D. comprehending an 
account of his studies and numerous 
works in chronological ... The fourth 
edition, revised and augmented. In four 
volumes. London: T. Cadell and W. 
Davies, 1804. $1,800

Second Malone edition, 4 volumes, 8vo, 
pp. [2], xxxiv, 464; [2], 493; [2], 480; 
[2], 522; engraved frontispiece portrait 
by Baker after Reynolds, folding engraved 
facsimile of Johnson’s handwriting, 
folding engraved Round Robin plate; 
original boards, uncut; green paper labels 
on spines; some light cracking and wear 
to the spines, but in all a good, sound set 
in its original state. 

Bookplates of Johnson bibliographer R. 
W. Chapman, and Ralph Bates, Milbourne 
Hall. Contained in 2 new fleece-lined 
brown cloth clamshell boxes, red morocco 
labels on spines. In this edition Malone 
adds twelve letters of Johnson hitherto 
not published, seven of them concerning 
his mother’s death. Pottle 83.  



6.  [British and Foreign Bible Society.] 
Fifteenth anniversary of the British and 
Foreign Bible Society. Chelsea: Tilling 
and Hughes, printers, [1819]. $275

4to, pp. 12; self-wrappers; stitched, as 
issued; previous fold, some toning at the 
edges; all else very good. 

With an inscription at the top of the first 
leaf: “Presented to the Antiquarian Society 
by Jacob Porter of Plainfield, Massachu-
setts. / J. Porter’s from the American Bible 
Society, 1819.” Includes many testimoni-
als, including letters from William Wil-
berforce, the Duke of Gloucester, Lord 
Gambier, Lord Teignmouth, etc. 

There is one record for this in OCLC but 
without a location.  

7.  [Ceylon Imprint.] பாலரை 
ேநசிக்கிறவர் [Children’s religious 
text in Tamil]. Jaffna: Strong & Asbury 
Printers, 1873. $275

32mo, pp. 8, printed paper wrappers, 
engravings of a religious and juvenile 
nature on cover and in text, text in Tamil. 

Strong & Asbury was a printing office 
associated with the American Board of 
Commissioners of Foreign Missions and 
operated out of one of the female boarding 
schools established by the mission in Sri 
Lanka. At the time this little chapbook 
was being printed it was being run by 
“Tamil gentlemen long associated with 
it.” (Twentieth-Century Impressions of 
Ceylon, 1999)  



8.  [Dartmouth College.] Tyler, 
Bennett. Dartmouth College, February, 
1828. Dear Sir... Hanover, N.H.: 1828.  
  $600

Bifolium (approx. 13” tall), containing a 
circular letter presumably to friends of the 
college and its alumni: “It has become 
indispensable that the present college 
buildings should be immediately repaired, 
and that others should be speedily erected. 
Additions also to the Library and Appa-
ratus, and provision for new departments 
of instruction, are exceedingly needed; 
and indeed, indispensable to meet the 
publick expectation in this age of improve-
ment...” 

Pledge form on the integral leaf, and 
addressed by hand, likely by Tyler himself, 
on the verso to the Hon. Jacob B. Gurley, 
New London, CT. One small hole in the 
fore-margin touching 2 or 3 letters (sense 
remains clear); minor splitting at the folds; 
good or better. 

Not found in OCLC or American Imprints.  



9.  [Indian Captivity.] Williams, John, 
& Mary Rowlandson. The captivity and 
deliverance of Mr. John Williams, pastor 
of the church in Deerfield, and Mrs. Mary 
Rowlandson, of Lancaster, who were 
taken, together with their families and 
neighbors, by the French and Indians, and 
carried into Canada. Brookfield: printed 
by Hori Brown from the press of E. 
Merriam & Co., 1811. $275

12mo, pp. 80; contemporary full sheep, 
red morocco label on spine; good and 
sound. 

“One of the most famous and most popular 
captivity narratives. Williams, Harvard 
graduate, in charge of the church at Green-
field when it was attacked by the Indians, 
in 1703, was taken, with others, to Canada, 
his wife and two children being toma-
hawked on the way. As a powerful picture 
of Indian cruelty, ranks next to the Row-
landson captivity narrative, published in 
1682” (Howes). Ayer, Indian Captivity, 
313; American Imprints 24454; Howes 
W-461.  



10.  [Islam.] Radicati, Alberto, conte 
di Passerano, 1698-1737. Comical and 
true account of the modern canibals’s [sic] 
religion. By Osmin true believer. To which 
is added a select piece, call’d The story 
of stories taken from the Canibals’s chron-
icle. London: printed for J. Martin, and 
sold at Lycurgus’s Head in Warwick-Court, 
Holborn, 1734. $600

First edition, 8vo, pp. 57, [1]; later 
wrappers; near fine. 

A translation of Radicati’s Récit fidèle et 
comique de la religion des cannibales 
modernes. 

ESTC locates 12 copies, only 2 (both at 
the BL) in the UK, and the rest in North 
America, including 2 at Harvard, Hun-
tington, NYPL, Newberry, Princeton, 
UCLC, Illinois, Minnesota and North 
Carolina.   



11.  Johnson, Samuel. A dictionary of 
the English language in which the words 
are deduced from their originals ... The 
sixth edition. London: J.F. and C. Riving-
ton [et al.], 1785. $2,000

Second quarto edition (the first quarto was 
published in Dublin, 1775), 2 volumes, 
engraved frontispiece portrait of Johnson 
after Reynolds, text in triple column, 
half-title present in Volume I only as called 
for by Fleeman; contemporary full calf 
very nicely rebacked to style, red and black 
morocco labels on gilt-paneled spines; 
some foxing to the prelims of both volumes; 
all else near fine and sound.

The complete text, with Johnson’s final 
corrections. “There was no folio sixth 
edition, just this quarto, which was printed 
from Samuel Johnson’s own corrected 
copy of the fourth folio edition (1773), 
which he bequeathed to Sir Joshua 
Reynolds ... Though several printers were 
involved in the production of this sixth 
edition, Strahan’s account shows that both 
the sixth (quarto) and the seventh (folio) 
were printed together. Moreover, the 
evidence of typesetting shows that the type 
set for the quarto was readjusted, but not 
reset, to make up the folio pages. 

Courtney & Smith, p. 57; Vancil, p. 123; 
Alston V, 186; Fleeman 55.4D/8.  



12.  [Kelmscott Press.] Morris, William. 
The well at the world’s end. Hammersmith: 
1896. $8,500

Edition limited to 358 copies, this one of 
350 on paper (8 were on vellum), large 
4to, original stiff vellum, gilt-lettered 
spine, silk ties; fine. Printed in Golden 
type in red and black, 4 woodcut illustra-
tions after designs by Sir Edward Burne-
Jones with full borders, facing pages with 
full woodcut page-borders, numerous 
partial borders, woodcut initials, printer’s 
device.

Cockerell 39; Peterson A39.  



13.  [Leisure Hour Library.] The 
Mammoth Cyclopaedia. [New York]: F. 
M. Lupton, 1889. $250

4 volumes, small 8vo, approx. 7” x 5”; 
hundreds of engravings throughout text; 
original orange printed wrappers; minor 
chipping and soiling but otherwise a very 
good copy of a set that never should have 
survived. The Mammoth Cyclopaedia was 
published as volumes 263-266 of the 
Leisure Hour Library, a series that centered 
its business practices around providing 
the cheapest books available on the market, 
starting at 3 cents per volume. The quality 
of the paper is therefore low, but this set 
has managed to remain nicely intact. 

The volumes of the Cyclopaedia cover 
biography, natural history, industry, 
house-keeping, the Civil War, foreign 
customs, architecture, and so on. From the 
first volume: “The material of a dozen 
volumes are epitomized and combined in 
one, yet unlike other Cyclopaedias sold 
at low prices, which are little more than 
defining dictionaries, it undertakes to treat 
upon only such a number of topics as can 
be treated satisfactorily well.”  



14.  [Lowell, Massachusetts.] Hand-
book for the visiter [sic] to Lowell ... 
Second edition [cover title]. Lowell: A. 
Watson, publisher, bookseller, and statio-
ner, 1851. $225

Small 8vo, pp. 45, [1]; double-page map 
of Lowell on pink paper; wood-engraved 
frontispiece; fine in original tan printed 
wrappers. 

OCLC locates only the NY Historical copy 
of the first (1848) edition, and not this 
edition at all.   



Two incunable commentaries on Aristotle
15.  Magistris, Johannes De. Quaestio-
nes super tota philosophia naturali. 
Venice: Bonetus Locatellus for Octavianus 
Scotus, 30 May, 1487. $9,250

Third edition but the first with illustrations, 
large 8vo, approx. 9” x 6½” (203 x 165 
mm); collating a2-a8, b8-v8, x5; 164 (of 166) 
leaves, lacking the preliminary blank and 
the final leaf bearing the printer’s device 
(but see below); 50 lines plus headlines, 
gothic letter; with 8 woodcut illustrations 
and diagrams of varying sizes (1 full-page 
and another nearly so), 22 13-line woodcut 
initials plus numerous smaller woodcut 
initials throughout; occasional reader’s 
annotations in an early hand. Goff M-26; 
Hain-Copinger 10448*=4348. 

Bound with: Magistris, Johannes De, 
Quaestiones super totum cursum logicae 
Aristotlis et Porphyrii, Venice: Bonetus 
Locatellus for Octavianus Scotus, 20 June, 
1487, large 8vo, approx. 9” x 6½” (203 x 
165 mm); collating A2-A8, B-Y8, Z6, 181 
(of 182) leaves, lacking the initial blank 
leaf (but see below), text in double column, 
50 lines plus headlines, gothic letter; 
printer’s device printed in red on the recto 
of the final leaf (the same device as what 
would have been in the title above), and 
with 13 woodcut illustrations and diagrams 
of varying sizes (1 full-page), 14 13-line 
woodcut initials plus numerous smaller 
woodcut initials throughout; occasional 



reader’s annotations in an early hand. Goff 
M-29; BMC V, 436; Hain Copinger 
10452*=9424. 

The completeness of these two works is 
complicated by their current arrangement 
and binding. After leaf Z6 of the second 
work, 2 blank leaves have been bound in. 
These may be the two initial blank leaves 
of the two works. What is certain is that 
the first of these leaves has a nearly 
complete watermark of a bull’s head 
surmounted by a serpent coiled around a 
cross, corresponding to Briquet, Les Fil-
igranes, no. 15372 which dates the paper 
to Venice, 1487. If these leaves are accepted 
as the transposed initial blanks, the only 
leaf wanting is the terminal x6 of the first 
work. 

Together 2 incunables in 1 volume of 
recent half pigskin over green speckled 
paper-covered boards, red morocco label 
on spine reading “Sammelband zu Aris-
toteles; both text blocks clean.

The first is a commentary on Aristotle and 
the second a commentary Aristotle’s 
Logicae and Porphyry who himself also 
wrote a commentary on Aristotle’s Cate-
gories.



A dictionary to the Bible
16.  Marchesinus, Johannes. Mammo-
trectus super Bibliam. Venice: Bonetus 
Locatellus for Octavius Scotus, 5 June, 
1492. $4,750

8vo, 172 leaves (complete), approx. 7” x 
4¾” (177 x 120 mm), printer’s device on 
the recto of the final leaf; collating a-x8, 
y4; text in double column, 45 lines plus 
headlines, gothic letter; with numerous 
8-line woodcut initials; occasional early 
annotations, manuscript ex-libri on the 
blank recto of A1; later full vellum, man-
uscript title on spine. 

Goff M-251; Hain-Copinger 10569; BMC 
V, 440.  



17.  Nelson, David, Rev. The cause and 
cure of infidelity: including a notice of 
the author’s unbelief, and the means of 
his rescue. New York: American Tract 
Society, n.d., [1841]. $150

First edition, wrapper issue; 8vo, pp. 352; 
slight wear at edges else a very good, 
sound copy in original printed yellow 
wrappers. Most of the edition was bound 
in cloth.  

18.  [New-York Female Benevolent 
Society.] Wheelwright, John. Charges 
preferred against the New-York Female 
Benevolent Society, and the auditing 
committee, in 1835 and 1836, by J.R. 
McDowall, in the Sun and Transcript, 
answered and refuted by himself!! in his 
own journal!!! in the year 1833. New 
York: Osborn & Buckingham, 1836. 
  $175

First edition, 8vo, pp. 76, 7, [1]; wood-en-
graved frontispiece of the Benevolent 
Asylum; fine in original green printed 
wrappers. 

American Imprints 38644; Sabin 43188.  



19.  [Nursery Catalogue.] Wilcomb & 
King. Catalogue of fruit and ornamental 
trees, evergreens, flowering shrubs and 
plants, cultivated at the Bloodgood 
Nursery, by Wilcomb and King... Flushing, 
[Long Island]: printed at St. Thomas’ Hall 
Press, 1842. $225

First edition, 12mo, pp. 36; near fine in 
original brown printed wrappers. Thomas 
Bloodgood’s name has been crossed out 
on the verso of the title page, and an agent’s 
name and address has been inked in in its 
place. Only 4 copies located in OCLC, 
Mass. and Brooklyn Historical only in the 
U.S.  



20.  Otis, Samuel A. Autograph document 
signed. Boston: Aug. 15, 1772. $800

Approx. 10” x 12” containing 2 columns 
of purchases showing debts and credits 
from Joseph Shirtleff, from Nov. 1770 to 
Dec., 1772. From 2 sacks of flour and 15½ 
pounds of chocolate to a dozen candle-
sticks, a barrel for rum, and three thousand 
10-penny nails. Also the return of an 
undersized kettle. Nearly 50 items in all, 
with prices, and with payments made 
against the purchases with cash.

Otis (1740-1814), son of James Otis and 
father of Harrison Gray Otis, graduated 
from Harvard in 1759; engaged in mer-
cantile pursuits in Boston; was a member 
of the state House of Representatives in 
1776; member of the Board of War in 
1776; collector of clothing for the Conti-

nental Army in 1777; member of the 
Massachusetts Constitutional Convention; 
again a member of the state House of 
Representatives 1784-1787 and elected 
Speaker of the House in 1784; he was a 
member of the Continental Congress in 
1787 and 1788; and was elected Secretary 
of the United States Senate on April 8, 
1789, and served until his death in Wash-
ington, D.C. 

Joseph Shirtleff Quarter Master, Col. 
Thomas Marshall’s (10th) regt. ; Conti-
nental Army pay accounts for service from 
Jan. 1, 1777, to Sept. 1, 1777 ; reported 
promoted to Commissary General’s 
department Sept. 1, 1777 ; also, same regt. 
; return of men who were in service sub-
sequent to Jan. 1, 1777 ; reported trans-
ferred to Quartermaster General’s depart-
ment.  



A new circulating library 
in western Pennsylvania

21.  [Pennsylvania.] Constitution of the 
New Providence Library. n.p. [Greene 
County, Pennsylvania], 1816. $1,250

Bifolium (approx. 13” tall) containing the 
constitution of the newly formed New 
Providence Library on a page and a half, 
plus a catalogue of approx. 90 books with 
the number of volumes and the price paid. 
With an additional 13 titles added at the 
bottom in manuscript, and 10 names 
(patrons?) in manuscript on the integral 
leaf. Previous folds, occasional splits; 
good. 

“A desire to promote useful knowledge 
and form in the youthful mind a taste for 
reading, induced a number of respectable 
citizens in the bounds of New Providence 
Congregation, Greene County, Pennsyl-
vania, to meet and form themselves into 
an association, for the purposes of estab-
lishing a Circulating Library, to consist of 
such books as should most tend to promote 
the forementioned desirable object.” 

Not found in OCLC or American Imprints.  



Her favorite book
22.  Piozzi, Hester Lynch. British 
synonymy; or, an attempt at regulating the 
choice of words in familiar conversation. 
Inscribed, with sentiments of gratitude 
and respect, to such of her foreign friends 
as have made English literature their 
peculiar study. London: G.G. & J. 
Robinson, 1794. $650

First edition, 2 vols., 8vo, pp. [4], viii, 
423; [4], 416; contemporary full tree calf, 
gilt-decorated spine, leather labels and 
numbering pieces; joints restored, light 
wear, else a very good, sound copy. 

Piozzi’s work, her favorite, is intended for 
the use of foreigners in Britain that he or 
she might learn the subtle differences in 
the meanings of words that might other-
wise be mistaken for synonyms. Johnson’s 
poem “A Short Song of Congratulation,” 
written for Henry Thrale’s Nephew, Sir 
John Lade, on his coming of age, is here 
printed in full for the first time. The book 
also contains many allusions to Johnson. 

Alston III, 524; Courtney 173; Fleeman 
94.4PBS/1a; Rothschild 1552  



23.  [Prospectus.] The Great Memorial 
Volume of American History and our 
marvelous national progress. Celebrating 
the 400th anniversary of the Columbian 
discovery. Columbus and Columbia. An 
authentic history of the man and the 
nation... Philadelphia: Standard Publish-
ing Co., 1892. $450

Folio broadsheet prospectus for a sub-
scription publication, approx. 22½” x 
16½”, illustrated with a dozen or so wood 
engravings and extensive text touting 
“four books, four authors in one massive 
volume ... covering nearly 900 massive 
quarto pages with more than 400 splendid 

engravings and historical paintings...” 
The authors include the Hon. James G. 
Blaine, Secretary of State; Prof. John Clark 
Ridpath, J. W. Buel, and the Hon. Benjamin 
Butterworth, Secretary and Solicitor 
General of the World’s Fair. 

“Oh, The illustrations! ... Agents wanted 
... Low prices to subscribers.” Available 
in “fine silk cloth; half morocco, marbled 
edges, gold side and back stamp; and in 
full morocco gold edges and sides 
(handsome presentation edition)...” 
Previous folds, some wrinkling at the top; 
all else very good.  



24.  Seneca, Lucius Annaeus. Opera 
omnia. Venice: Bernardinum de Coris de 
Corona, 1492. $8,000

Folio, [2], ccviii leaves, (32 cm); [A]2, 
a-g8, h4, i-z8, &8, ℞8, aa6; 62 lines, roman 
letter, spaces left for capitals, with guide 
letters; fairly frequent marginal annotations 
and reader’s marks in an early hand, some 
of which have been trimmed by the binder; 
several minor worm holes; 18th-century 
full sheep, minor restorations; nice, clean 
example. 

Goff S-371; Hain-Copinger 14594; Proctor 
5221; BMC V, 466.  



With the whole text of the 
Declaration of Independence in shorthand
25.  [Shorthand.] Gould, M. T. C., 
stenographer. The analytic guide and 
authentic key to the art of short hand 
writing ... third edition. New Haven, 
Boston [et al.]: A. H. Maltby, Richardson 
& Lord [et al.], 1824. $425

24mo, pp. xi, [1], 35, [1]; 12 engraved 
plates of shorthand, including the full text 
of the Declaration of Independence, as far 
as I can tell the first time printed in short-
hand form; original printed boards, minor 
cracking and wear; very good or better. 
The book was first published in 1823. 

American Imprints 16327; Rink, Technical 
Americana, 2004.  



Presentation copy
26.  Stephens, George. The old-northern 
runic monuments of Scandinavia and 
England. Now first collected and deci-
phered. London: John Russell Smith [and] 
Cheapinghaven: Michael and Tillge; [et 
al.], 1866-84. $1,100

First edition, 3 (of 4) volumes (see below); 
folio, part I: pp. [4], lxx, 404; part II: [2], 
405-1038; part 3: viii, 508; complete with 
the engraved portrait of Stephens in volume 
I, engraved frontispiece in volume II, and 
14 plates of which 2 are folding and 12 
lithographed in gold, bronze and silver, 
and colors; numerous text illustrations 
throughout, instructions to the binder slip 
on pink paper in volume I, engraved 
dedication and other preliminary matter; 
original printed wrappers for each volume 
bound in publisher’s half brown morocco, 
gilt decorated spines, t.e.g., the others 
uncut; the binding scuffed and rubbed, but 
sound. 

The top of the front wrapper in volume I 
bears the inscription: “Dr. Edw. Charlton 
/ with the compliments of the author.” 
Charlton is almost certainly the historian, 
doctor, and miscellaneous writer Edward 
Charlton of North Tyndale.



Classic work on the rune stones which 
occupied the better part of Stephens’ 
professional career, and on which his 
reputation is based. “The conscientious 
labor which he devoted to securing accurate 
copies of the inscriptions is deserving of 
the highest praise, and as a storehouse of 
materials for runic studies, his work is 
invaluable” (DNB). 

An inconsequential fourth volume (of only 
103 pages), posthumously published in 
1901 and edited by Prof. P. S. O. M. 
Soderberg, is not included in this set and 
is almost always lacking.   



First American edition of Thomas à Kempis
27.  Thomas à Kempis. The Christian 
pattern, or the Imitation of Jesus Christ, 
being an abridgement of the works of 
Thomas a Kempis. By a female hand. 
London printed ... Germantown: reprinted 
by Christopher Sowr, 1749. $4,000

8vo, pp. [2], 278; text toned throughout, 
title page reinserted; all else looking nice 
in a new full mottled calf binding, spine 
in 5 compartments, red morocco label in 
1. 

On the rear free endpaper: “Content Nich-
olson, Her Book, Sept. ye 22nd, 1752.” 
On the title page: “Content Carpenter her 
book 1758.” On the front free endpaper: 
“S. T. Carpenter from my grandfather who 
died in his 95 year in 1847 at Carpenter’s 
Landing, N.Y.” 

Evans 6342; Hildeburn 1136; Sabin 37343; 
Seidensticker, p. 34.  



28.  Thompson, George. Letters and 
addresses ... during his mission in the 
United States, from Oct. 1st, 1834, to Nov. 
27. 1835. Boston: Isaac Knapp, 1837.  
  $500

First edition, 12mo, pp. xii, 126; original 
muslin-backed printed paper-covered 
boards, the title within an ornate floral 
frame; edges rubbed and lightly chipped, 
else very good and sound. Prefatory Note 
by William Lloyd Garrison. 

George Donisthorpe Thompson (1804-
1878) was a British antislavery orator and 
activist who worked towards the abolition 
of slavery through lecture tours and leg-
islation while serving as a Member of 
Parliament. He was arguably one of the 
most important abolitionists and human 
rights lecturers in the United Kingdom 
and the United States.

Not in Howes; Afro-Americana, 10215; 
American Imprints 47067; Sabin 95499.  



29.  [Tourism.] Excursions! 1872. The great international routes for tourists and 
pleasure-seekers ... Be sure and visit Saratoga Springs, Lake George and the Adiron-
dack wilderness ... One of the best hunting and fishing resorts in America. Boston: C. 
A. Faxon, 1872. $500

Folio broadsheet approx. 14” x 18” designed to fold to a 12mo brochure; contains a 
large map (approx. 12” x 10” of the Fitchberg, Cheshire and Rensselear & Saratoga 
Railroads with a key to all the routes, timetables, steamer bookings, etc.; previous 
folds, a couple of short breaks at the folds; good or better. 

Not found in OCLC.  



Signed binding with gauffered edges
30.  [Trade Binding.] Cordova, R. J. 
De. The prince’s visit: a humorous descrip-
tion of the tour of his Royal Highness, the 
Prince of Wales, through the United States 
of America, in 1860 ... Illustrated by 
Stephens, Rosenberg, and J. D. Smellie. 
New York: B. Frodsham, 1861. $950

First edition, 8vo, pp. 94, [2]; 5 mounted 
engraved plates on India paper; publisher’s 
full black pebble-grain morocco elabo-
rately stamped in gilt on upper cover, the 
Prince of Wales’ arms within a gilt oval 
frame and an elaborate floral border, the 
lower cover with King’s arms within an 
oval frame and the same elaborate gilt 
border, the spine laid out in 6 compart-
ments, gilt-lettered direct in 2, all edges 
gilt and gauffered; the binding signed at 
the bottom of the front paste-down, “E. 
Walker & Sons, New York.” Very slight 
rubbing; all else fine. 

A deluxe binding almost certainly com-
missioned by the publisher. Most of the 
edition was bound in cloth. 

Sabin 16778; TPL 8908  


